

No. 11-1059

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND
ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP.,
Petitioners,
v.
LAURA SYMCZYK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LYNN K. RHINEHART
HAROLD C. BECKER
JAMES B. COPPESS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. GINSBURG
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-637-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DEFENDANTS’ EXPIRED OFFER OF JUDGMENT DID NOT MOOT THE PLAINTIFF’S OWN CLAIM FOR BACK WAGES	11
II. DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO USE A MOOT-AND- DISMISS TACTIC TO PREVENT OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED EMPLOYEES FROM RECEIVING NOTICE AND HAVING AN OPPORTUNITY TO OPT-IN TO AN FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION AS PARTY-PLAINTIFFS	18
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Alan Guttmacher Institute v. McPherson</i> , 805 F.2d 1088 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bonilla v. Las Vegas Cigar Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Nev. 1999)	26
<i>California v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	16, 17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	21
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Cook v. Talbert</i> , 216 Ark. 370 (1950)	16
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	12
<i>Evans v. General Mechanical Corp.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-229, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57715 (M.D. Fla. April 25, 2012)	15
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1897)	26
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	2
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	13, 17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	2
<i>MacKenzie v. Kindred Hospitals East, LLC</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	26
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Nash v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.R.I. 2010).....	19-22
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11, 14
<i>Pentland v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 152 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1945)	25
<i>Pine v. Bd. of County Comm'n of Brevard County</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1551, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90305 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2007).....	21
<i>Poteete v. Capital Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11, 14
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-05782 (E.D. Pa.)	4
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-01378 (E.D. Pa.)	3, 5, 7
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> 29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	22
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	22
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> 29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 256(b)	20
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> 29 U.S.C. § 151	25
29 U.S.C. § 157	25
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 55(b)(2)	15
Rule 67	17
Rule 68	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-326 (1947) (Conf. Report) ..	24
S. Rep. No. 80-37 (1947)	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967)	22
93 Cong. Rec. 2182 (March 18, 1947)	24
93 Cong. Rec. Senate 2085 (March 14, 1947)	24
109 Cong. Rec. 8916 (1963).....	22
109 Cong. Rec. 9195 (1963).....	22
13-67 Corbin on Contracts § 67.7.....	16
